## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 140.

#### Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Johnson.

Expenses on reserved lots in

Resolved. That Francis G. Butler, agent, to have the care of Franklin county. lands reserved for public uses in the county of Franklin is hereby authorized to allow and pay to Joseph Johnson of Farmington, such sum as may be in the opinion of the governor and council eqitably due him, if any, for improvements by him made on reserved lots in township numbered one, range five, west of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, said sum to be paid out of the moneys to be received by said Butler for timber sold from said lots; and the governor and council are requested to audit the said claims of said Johnson and decide what sum is equitably due him for said improvements.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

#### Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of Sarah W. Hale.

Authorized to sell certain real estate.

Description.

Proceeds, how disposed of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That Sarah W. Hale of Newburyport, county of Essex and commonwealth of Massachusetts, is hereby authorized and empowered to sell at public or private sale at her discretion, and convey the real estate hereinafter described, to wit: one undivided moiety of certain mills and mill privileges of both land and water, situate on Pleasant river, so called, in the town of Brownville in the county of Piscataquis, in the state of Maine, and the said Sarah shall deposite the proceeds of such sale in the hands of the surviving trustee appointed in and by the last will and testament of Moses Brown, late of Newburyport, in the county of Essex and commonwealth of Massachusetts, merchant, deceased, in and by which will the said premises are devised to said Sarah; to be safely invested by the said trustee, and kept by him and by his successor and successors in said office, distinct and separate from all other funds in his and their hands to the same uses and ultimate disposal as is provided in and by the said will of the said Moses Brown, respecting the said real estate herein above described: Provided, however, that the said Sarah and the said trustee shall first give bonds to the judge of probate within and for the county of Essex aforesaid, to the satisfaction of said judge, that she, the said Sarah, and he, the said trustee, shall faithfully and according to their best discretion, execute and discharge the Chap. 142. authority and duties hereby conferred and enjoined.

This resolve shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

#### Chapter 142.

Resolves making an appropriation for the improvement of the public grounds.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury the sum of four hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in improvements on the public grounds.

\$400 to be expended under direction of gov-ernor and coun-

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized and Proceeds of the directed to expend any sum that may accrue from the sale of grass, on the public grounds, in improving the same.

sale of grass.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

#### Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to Pension of \$59 Nicholas Pierce of Limerick, the sum of fifty-two dollars per year, for the term of five years from the tenth day of February last, the same being a pension for an injury sustained by him while on military duty.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

#### Chapter 144.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolah Salmo.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Joseph Lolah Salmo the sum of forty-five dollars, it being to remunerate him for expenses incurred in traveling to

\$45, remunera-tion for expenses incurred, as agent of his tribe.